

0 & 7 original

O.A. 4-10-91

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER 76,565

FILED
SID J. WHITE
MAR 11 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature] Deputy Clerk

JAMES F. COY, M.D., SIDNEY R. STEINBERG, M.D., and CLAUDE A. BOYD, M.D., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,)
Petitioners)

vs.)

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PLAN, FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION, TOM GALLAGHER, in his official capacity as head of THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,)
Respondents)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,
JAMES F. COY, M.D., SIDNEY R. STEINBERG, M.D. AND
CLAUDE A. BOYD, M.D.

HON. DONNA H. STINSON
Florida Bar No. 181261
Moyle, Flanigan, Katz,
Fitzgerald & Sheehan
9th Floor, Barnett Centre
625 North Flagler Drive
Post Office Box 3888
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402
(407) 659-7500

HON. KENT MASTERSON BROWN
1114 First National Building
167 West Main Street
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
(606) 233-7879

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii-iii

ARGUMENT..... 1-15

I. THE APPELLEE'S ARGUMENT THAT AN ALLEGED OBSTETRICAL CRISIS JUSTIFIES THE GRANTING OF SPECIAL PRIVILEGE TO A LIMITED GROUP OF FLORIDA-LICENSED PHYSICIANS PRACTICING OBSTETRICS IS WITHOUT MERIT..... 1-7

II. THE STATUTE FAILS TO SET DEFINITE LIMITS ON THE AMOUNT OF TAX ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE AND PROVIDES NO SUBSTANTIVE GUIDANCE AS TO THE APPORTIONMENT OF FUTURE TAX BURDENS, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 1 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 7-15

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16-17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, Fla., 372 So.2d 913</u> (1978).....	11, 14, 15
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp, 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981).....</u>	2
<u>Citizens Savings & Loan Ass'n v. City of Topeka, 87</u> U.S. (20 Wall) 655, 22 L.Ed.2d 455, 461 (1875)....	4
<u>Dent v. West Virginia, 129 U.S. 114, 222, 9 S.Ct. 231,</u> 233, 32 L.Ed. 623 (1889).....	4
<u>Dept. of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.,</u> Fla., 438 So.2d 815 (1983).....	10
<u>Department of Revenue v. Amrep Corp., Fla., 358 So.2d</u> 1343 (1978).....	1
<u>Eslin v. Collins, Fla., 108 So.2d 889 (1959).....</u>	1
<u>Fronton, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission, Fla.,</u> 82 So.2d 520 (1955).....	1
<u>High Ridge Management Corp. v. State, Fla., 354 So.2d</u> 377, 380 (1977).....	14
<u>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American</u> <u>Petroleum Institute, 448 U.S. 607, 100 S.Ct. 2844</u> 65 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1980).....	8, 9
<u>Liquor Store v. Continental Distilling Corp., Fla., 40</u> So.2d 371, 375 (1949).....	1, 3
<u>Smith v. Department of Ins., Fla., 507 So.2d 1080, 1099</u> (1987).....	3
<u>State ex rel. Watson v. Lee, Fla., 24 So.2d 798, 800</u> (1946).....	4, 5, 6
<u>State v. Lee, 356 So.2d 276, 279 (Fla. 1978).....</u>	2, 3, 4-5, 6
<u>Volusia County Kennel Club v. Haggard, Fla., 73 So.2d</u> 884, 898 (1954).....	1, 4
<u>Wiggins v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.App. 311 So.2d 406</u> (1975).....	1
